

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington

NO. 53253-1-11
12/2/2019 4:35 PM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JASON SPAULDING,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
CLALLAM COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 18-1-00339-2

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK B. NICHOLS
Prosecuting Attorney

JESSE ESPINOZA
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

223 East 4th Street, Suite 11
Port Angeles, WA 98362-301

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. THE DECISION TO NOT GRANT A SPECIAL SEX
 OFFENDER SENTENCE DUE TO THE LACK OF AN
 ESTABLISHED RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN SPAULDING AND
 THE VICTIM, CONCERN THAT HE WAS NOT AMENABLE TO
 TREATMENT AND THAT HE PRESENTED A RISK TO THE
 COMMUNITY WAS PROPER AND IS SUPPORTED BY THE
 RECORD..... 7

 1. The sentencing court’s denial of a SSOSA on the basis that
 the defendant’s relationship with the victim was not adequately
 established is supported by the record. 9

 2. The court properly exercised discretion by considering
 whether Spaulding was amenable to treatment by examining
 Dr. Comte’s report and the PSI and supporting documents. 13

 3. Remand for resentencing is not required because the
 sentencing court is likely to impose the same sentence..... 17

 B. THE PROVISION FOR NONRESTITUTION INTEREST
 SHOULD BE STRICKEN BUT THE SUPERVISION FEE
 SHOULD NOT BECAUSE IT IS NOT A COST UNDER RCW
 10.01.160..... 19

IV. CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Frazier</i> , 84 Wn. App. 752, 930 P.2d 345 (1997)	9, 12, 14, 18
<i>State v. Garcia-Martinez</i> , 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997).....	8
<i>State v. Hays</i> , 55 Wn. App. 13, 776 P.2d 718 (1989).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 61 Wn. App. 86, 809 P.2d 221 (1991)	10, 12
<i>State v. Oliva</i> , 117 Wn. App. 773, 73 P.3d 1016 (2003)	10, 13, 14
<i>State v. Osman</i> , 157 Wn.2d 474, 139 P.3d 334 (2006).....	8
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 71 Wn. App. 556, 861 P.2d 473 (1993).....	17

Statutes

RCW 10.01.160(2).....	20
RCW 10.01.160(3).....	20
RCW 10.82.090(1).....	19
RCW 9.94A.670(2)(a)	7
RCW 9.94A.670(2)(e)	7
RCW 9.94A.670(4).....	7, 13
RCW 9.94A.703(2).....	20
RCW 9A.44.100(a).....	16

Rules

CrR 7.8(a)	20
